
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR TRAFFIC ACT 1936 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

NO. 126 OF 1997 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This determination revokes Determination No 117 of 1996 of 19 June 1996 and notified in the Gazette 
No. S144 of 27 June 1996. 

The Determination sets fees for the purpose of the Motor Traffic Act 1936 and has the effect of 
increasing fees payable for transactions which relate to number plates. Set out below are the new fees 
(and previous fees) which apply to transactions relating to number plates. 

The majority of fees have increased in line with the Consumer Price Index. There are some 
exceptions, however, where fees have been rounded to the nearest dollar or increased to recover costs. 
The fees reflect the 1997-98 budget strategy of the Government and will take effect from 1 July 1997. 

NUMBER PLATES 

Replacement of defaced or damaged tin number plates in 
respect of a motor vehicle 

Replacement of lost or destroyed tin number plates 

Remake of a number plate:-
standard number plates (other than special) 

- "Y" series and plates of choice, with interim plates 
- "Y" series and plates of choice, without interim plates 
- metal without slogan and/or logo 
- plastic without slogan and/or logo 
- plastic retaining slogan and/or logo 
- plastic adding slogan and/or logo 
- slim-line tin (includes one slim-line, one standard) 
- slim-line tin front number plate only 
- slim-line plastic (includes one slim-line, one standard) 
- slim-line plastic front number plate only 

1996-97 FEE 1997-98 FEE 

$24.00 $24.00 

$24.00 

$48.00 per set 

$24.00 per set 
$74.00 per set 
$74.00 per set 

$240.00 per set 
$80.00 per set 

$41.00 per plate 
$103.00 per set 

$71.00 per plate 

$24.00 

$48.00 

$24.00 
$75.00 
$75.00 
$244.00 
$81.00 
$42.00 

$105.00 
$72.00 
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DETERMINATION OF FEES 
No. 1997 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

NUMBER PLATES (continued) 1996-97 FEE 1997-98 FEE 

special number plates 
- "A" series, available only as per original manufacture $154.00 per plate $157.00 
- custom and numeric number plate(s) 

- metal without slogan and/or logo $24.00 per set $24.00 
- plastic without slogan and/or logo $74.00 per set $75.00 

- plastic retaining slogan and/or logo $74.00 per set $75.00 
- plastic adding slogan and/or logo $240.00 per set $244.00 
- slim-line tin (includes one slim-line, one standard) $80.00 per set $81.00 
- slim-line tin front number plate only $41.00 per plate $42.00 
- slim-line plastic (includes one slim-line, one standard) $103.00 per set $105.00 
- slim-line plastic front number plate only $71.00 per plate $72.00 

Transfer of number plates upon the sale or disposal of a 21.00 per set $21.00 

vehicle 

Reservation of a registration number 264.00perset $269.00 

Extension of a reservation 264.00 per set $269.00 
EXTENDING THE TERM OF A RIGHT TO A SPECIAL 
PLATE 

"A" series number plates $1591.00 $1619.00 

Custom number plates: 
• vehicle makes 
• unique 
• for motor cycles in the format of two alpha followed by 

three numeric characters 
• surnames, Christian names and company names 
• company plates where a multiple number of plates are 

extended at one time 
two (2) to five (5) plates extended 
six (6) to ten (10) plates extended 
eleven (11) plus plates extended 

$3183.00 

$1591.00 

$264.00 

$530.00 

$464.00 
$386 00 
$309.00 

$3239.00 

$1619.00 

$269.00 

$539.00 

$472 00 
$393.00 

$314.00 
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EXTENDING THE TERM OF A RIGHT TO A SPECIAL 
PLATE (continued) 

Numeric number plates: 
• for a motor vehicle (excluding motor cycles) where the 

number is: 
- three (3) digits 
- four (4) digits 
- five (5) digits 

• for a motor cycle where the number is: 
- one (1) digit 
- two (2) digits 
- three (3) digits 
- four (4) digits 
- five (5) digits 

• for a trailer where the number is: 
- one (1) digit 
- two (2) digits 
- three (3) digits 
- four (4) digits 
- five (5) digits 

1996-97 FEE 

$3862.00 
$1061.00 
$530.00 

$2122.00 
$1061.00 
$530.00 
$530.00 
$318.00 

$2122.00 
$530.00 
$266.00 
$266.00 
$160.00 

1997-98 FEE 

$3930.00 
$1080.00 

$539.00 

$2159.00 
$1080.00 
$539.00 
$539.00 
$324.00 

$2159.00 
$539.00 
$271.00 
$271.00 
$163.00 

Raiders' series number plates, consisting of the letter "R" 
together with a number in the range from : 
- "1" to "99" (both inclusive) 
- "100" to "200" (both inclusive) 

Raiders' "Y" series number plates 

Olympic Games number plates 

Application for the grant of a right to a special number plate 
where the owner of a registered vehicle which has a special 
number plate applies to the Registrar for withdrawal of 
allocation of the registration number of that vehicle and the 
grant to the right of that number. The fee is per month for a 
minimum of two (2) months. 

Application for the extension of the term of reserved rights. 
The fee is per month for a minimum of two (2) months. $8.20 $8.30 

$772.00 
$530.00 

$84.00 

$515.00 

$8.20 

$786.00 
$539.00 

$85 00 

$524.00 

$8.30 
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TRANSFER OF THE RIGHT TO A SPECIAL NUMBER 1996-97 FEE 1997-98 FEE 
PLATE FROM ONE PERSON TO ANOTHER 

Application fee for the approval, by the Registrar, of a 
proposed assignment of a right to a person under Section 26Q 
(transfer of the right to a special number plate from one 
person to another): 

• 

• 

• 

"A" series number plates together with a number in the 
range from: 
- "1" to "20" (both inclusive) or the numbers 

"200", "1788" or "1988" 
- "21" to "199" (both inclusive) 

special plates for motor vehicles (excluding motor cycles) 
where the number is: 
- one (1) or two (2) digits 
- three (3) or more digits 
- where the plate has a series of numbers and/or letters 

not exceeding seven (7) characters in total (other than 
"Y" series) 

special plates for motor cycles where the number is 
- one (1) or two (2) digits 
- three (3) or four (4) digits 
- two alpha followed by three numeric characters 
- where the plate has a series of numbers and/or letters 

not exceeding six (6) characters in total (other than 
"Y" series) 

special plates for trailers where the number is: 
- one (1) or two (2) digits 
- three (3) or four (4) digits 

special plates with the letter "R" together with a number in 
the range from 
" 1 " to "99" (both inclusive) 
"100" to '200" inclusive 

$304.00 per set 

$141.00 per set 

$304.00 per set 
$141.00 per set 
$304.00 per set 

$304.00 per plate 
$137.00 per plate 

N/|A 
$304.00 per plate 

$304.00 per plate 
$141.00 per plate 

$304.00 per set 
$141.00 per set 

$309.00 

$143.00 

$309.00 
$143.00 
$309.00 

$309 00 
$143.00 
$143.00 
$309.00 

$309.00 
$143 00 

$309.00 
$143 00 
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TRANSFER OF THE RIGHT TO A SPECIAL NUMBER 
PLATE FROM ONE PERSON TO ANOTHER 
(continued) 

1996-97 FEE 1997-98 FEE 

• Olympic games number plates 
- Barcelona 
- Atlanta 
- Sydney 2000 

Application of the issue of trader's plates for: 
motor vehicles (excluding motorcycles) 
motor cycles and trailers 

$304.00 per set 
$304.00 per set 
$304.00 per set 

$233.00 per set 
$116.00 per plate 

$309.00 
$309.00 
$309.00 

$237.00 
$118.00 
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